State shall pay (i) a final judgment awarded in a court of competent jurisdiction against a State 
employee or (ii) the amount due under a settlement of the action under this section. The unit of 
State government that employed the employee shall pay the first one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) of liability, and the balance of any payment owed shall be paid in accordance with G.S. 
143‑299.4. This section does not waive the sovereign immunity of the State with respect to any 
claim. A payment of a judgment or settlement of a claim against a State employee or several State